

## **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

#### **OF THE**

## REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$0.94

WINDHOEK - 8 August 1997

No. 1625

#### **CONTENTS**

		Page
PROCI	LAMATIONS	
No. 11	Regional Councils Act, 1992: Determination of date of by-election for Ompundja Constituency	1
No. 12	Electoral Act, 1992: By-election in Ompundja Constituency: Determination of day and place for submission of nominations of candidates and polling day and notification of name of returning officer	2
	Proclamations	

by the

#### PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 11

1997

## REGIONAL COUNCILS ACT, 1992: DETERMINATION OF DATE OF BY-ELECTION FOR OMPUNDJA CONSTITUENCY

Under the powers vested in me by section 10(3) of the Regional Council Act, 1992 (Act 22 of 1992), I hereby determine 25 September 1997 as the date for holding a by-election for the Ompundja Constituency in respect of the Oshana Region.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 31st day of July, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Seven.

HAGE GEINGOB
Acting President
BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

1997

No. 12

# ELECTORAL ACT, 1992: BY-ELECTION IN OMPUNDJA CONSTITUENCY: DETERMINATION OF DAY AND PLACE FOR SUBMISSION OF NOMINATIONS OF CANDIDATES AND POLLING DAY AND NOTIFICATION OF NAME OF RETURNING OFFICER

Under the powers vested in me by section 50(1) of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act 24 of 1992), it is hereby made known that -

- (a) I have determined, in terms of that subsection -
  - (i) Thursday 14 August 1997, as the day on which a public sitting shall be held in respect of the Ompundja constituency for the submission of nominations of candidates for election as a member of the regional council for that constituency;
  - (ii) that the said public sitting shall be held at the Ompundja School Centre, from 09h00 until 11h00 on that day;
  - (iii) that, if a poll becomes necessary in the said constituency for the reason that more than one person shall have been duly nominated at the close of the said sitting, the poll shall be taken on 25 September 1997, commencing at 7h00 and closing at 21h00 on that day.
- (b) Mr. A.N. Elago, Directorate of Elections, Windhoek, has been appointed in terms of section 51 of the said Act as returning officer at the election.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 31st day of July, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Seven.

HAGE GEINGOB Acting President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET